Site Work &

Engineered Controls Total Cost

Marina $1,400,000 $6,337,000 $7,737,000

Education $8,500,000 $15,466,000 $23,966,000

Residential $8,500,000 $20,484,000 $28,984,000

Solar $8,500,000 $9,800,000 $18,300,000

Norwalk Power Economic Impact Analysis - 79 -

Opinion of Probable Cost for Demolition and Soil
Remediation Based Upon Mid-Range Cost Estimate

Concept Total Cost

Marina $7,184,000

Education $19,854,000

Residential $24,513,000

Solar $14,593,000

Marina/Education $27,038,000

Marina/Residential $31,697,000

Marina/Solar $21,777,000

3. Opinion of Probable Cost for
Demolition and Soil Remediation

The opinions of probable cost for each concept are listed in the tables below.  A
range of scenarios are provided ranging from low-range cost scenarios to high-
range cost scenarios.  For the purpose of this plan, the mid-range cost scenario
is used as a basis for financial pro formas and development feasibility analysis.

See the following page for a full list of assumptions and qualifications
supporting these estimates.

Opinion of Probable Cost for Demolition and Soil Remediation
(Low-Range Estimate)

Concept Demolition
Site Work &

Engineered Controls Total Cost

Marina $1,200,000 $5,432,000 $6,632,000

Education $4,500,000 $11,242,000 $15,742,000

Residential $4,500,000 $15,543,000 $20,043,000

Solar $4,500,000 $6,386,000 $10,886,000

Opinion of Probable Cost for Demolition and Soil Remediation
(Mid-Range Estimate)

Concept Demolition
Site Work &

Engineered Controls Total Cost

Marina $1,300,000 $5,884,000 $7,184,000

Education $6,500,000 $13,354,000 $19,854,000

Residential $6,500,000 $18,013,000 $24,513,000

Solar $6,500,000 $8,093,000 $14,593,000

Norwalk Power Economic Impact Analysis- 80 -

Assumptions and Qualifiers
• Manresa Power Plant and associated structures will require further
assessment and characterization for the presence of Hazardous Building
Materials (HBMs) within building materials. NRG indicated that a HBM
assessment was not available for the site structures. A HBM survey was not
completed as part of this scope of work.

• Demolition costs developed for this study were based upon a demolition
contractor estimate following the review of aerial photographs and footprint
of the plant structures and published literature. A cost of $4 to $5 million was